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et seq.), an agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a valid OMB control
number. The ICR documentation will be
available at https://www.reginfo.gov
upon its submission to OMB. Therefore,
in preparation for OMB review and
approval of the following information
collection, TSA is soliciting comments
to—

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
information requirement is necessary for
the proper performance of the functions
of the agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including using
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Information Collection Requirement

Title: Pipeline Corporate Security
Reviews and TSA Security Directive
Pipeline-2021-02 series.

Type of Request: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

OMB Control Number: 1652—0056.

Forms(s): Pipeline CSR Protocol Form
and documents submitted to TSA
pursuant to the requirements in the
Security Directive.

Affected Public: Hazardous Liquids
and Natural Gas Pipeline Industry.

Abstract: Under the Aviation and
Transportation Security Act! and
delegated authority from the Secretary
of Homeland Security, TSA has broad
responsibility and authority for
“security in all modes of transportation

. . including security responsibilities

. . over modes of transportation that
are exercised by the Department of
Transportation.” 2 TSA is specifically
empowered to assess threats to

1Public Law 107-71 (115 Stat. 597; Nov. 19,
2001), codified at 49 U.S.C. 114.

2 See 49 U.S.C. 114(d). The TSA Administrator’s
current authorities under the Aviation and
Transportation Security Act have been delegated to
him by the Secretary of Homeland Security. Section
403(2) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002, Public
Law 107-296 (116 Stat. 2135, Nov. 25, 2002),
transferred all functions of TSA, including those of
the Secretary of Transportation and the Under
Secretary of Transportation of Security related to
TSA, to the Secretary of Homeland Security.
Pursuant to DHS Delegation Number 7060.2, the
Secretary delegated to the Administrator of TSA,
subject to the Secretary’s guidance and control, the
authority vested in the Secretary with respect to
TSA, including that in section 403(2) of the
Homeland Security Act.

transportation; 3 develop policies,
strategies, and plans for dealing with
threats to transportation; 4 oversee the
implementation and adequacy of
security measures at transportation
facilities; 5 and carry out other
appropriate duties relating to
transportation security.® The
Implementing Recommendations of the
9/11 Commission Act of 2007 included
a specific requirement for TSA to
conduct assessments of critical pipeline
facilities.”

Establishing Compliance With
Voluntary Pipeline CSR Program
Information Collection Requirements

TSA has historically assessed
industry security practices through its
Pipeline CSR program.8 Pipeline CSRs
are voluntary, face-to-face visits, usually
at the headquarters facility of the
pipeline Owner/Operator. TSA has
developed a Question Set to aid in the
conducting of CSRs. The CSR Question
Set structures the TSA and pipeline
Owner/Operator discussion and is the
central data source for the physical
security information TSA collects.

Establishing Compliance With
Mandatory Requirements in the TSA SD
Pipeline-2021-02 Series; Information
Collection Requirements

While the CSR collection supports
physical security plans and processes,
TSA issued the SD Pipeline-2021-02
series with mandatory requirements in
order to mitigate specific cybersecurity
concerns posed by current threats to
national security. Pipeline Owner/
Operators designated by TSA as critical
must:

e Submit a Cybersecurity
Implementation Plan to TSA for
approval (there is no designated form or
format). Once approved by TSA,
pipeline Owner/Operators must
implement and maintain all measures.
Owner/Operators must submit changes
to their Cybersecurity Implementation
Plan for approval in accordance with
the instructions in the SD.

¢ Develop and maintain an up-to-date
Cybersecurity Incident Response Plan
for their designated critical cyber
systems to reduce the risk of operational
disruption, or the risk of other
significant impacts on business critical
functions. Owner/operators must test
the effectiveness of the Cybersecurity

349 U.S.C. 114(f)(2).

449 U.S.C. 114(f)(3).

549 U.S.C. 114(f)(11).

649 U.S.C. 114(f)(15).

7 See section 1557 of Public Law 110-53 (121
Stat. 266, Aug. 3, 2007) as codified at 6 U.S.C. 1207.

8 See section 1557 of Public Law 110-53 (121
Stat. 266; Aug. 3, 2007) as codified at 6 U.S.C. 1207.

Incident Response Plan no less than
annually.

e Submit a Cybersecurity Assessment
Plan on an annual basis to TSA for
approval (there is no designated form or
format).

e Maintain records that establish
compliance with the SD Pipeline-2021-
02 series and make them available to
TSA upon request for inspection and/or
copying.

Submissions by pipeline owner/
operators in compliance with the
voluntary PCSR or the mandatory SD
Pipeline—2021-02 series requirements
are deemed Sensitive Security
Information (SSI) and are protected in
accordance with procedures meeting the
transmission, handling, and storage
requirements of SSI in 49 CFR part
1520.

Revision of the Collection

TSA is revising the title of the
collection from “Pipeline Corporate
Security Reviews and Security
Directives” to “Pipeline Corporate
Security Reviews and TSA Security
Directive Pipeline-2021-02 series.”
This title more accurately reflects the
specific TSA SD associated with this
collection. TSA is seeking renewal of
this information collection for the
maximum 3-year approval period.

Estimated Annual Number of
Respondents: 100.

Estimated Annual Burden Hours:
80,231.

Dated: December 30, 2025.
Christina A. Walsh,

Paperwork Reduction Act Officer,
Information Technology, Transportation
Security Administration.

[FR Doc. 2025-24198 Filed 12—31-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9110-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Geological Survey

[Docket No. USGS-2025-0105; OMB Control
Number 1028-0132; GX19ZQ00G402A00]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; ShakeAlert

AGENCY: U.S. Geological Survey,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of
1995, the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) is proposing an extension to an
existing information collection for
approval by the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB).


https://www.reginfo.gov
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DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before February
2,2026.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
by one of the following methods:

= Internet: https://
www.regulations.gov. Search for and
submit comments on Docket No. USGS-
2025-0105.

= U.S. Mail: USGS, Information
Collections Clearance Officer, 12201
Sunrise Valley Drive, MS 159, Reston,
VA 20192.

You may view this information
collection request (ICR) at http://
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Robert M. de Groot by email at
rdegroot@usgs.gov or by telephone at
626—583—7225. Individuals in the
United States who are deaf, deafblind,
hard of hearing, or have a speech
disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or
TeleBraille) to access
telecommunications relay services.
Individuals outside the United States
should use the relay services offered
within their country to make
international calls to the point-of-
contact in the United States.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with the PRA of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) and 5 CFR
1320.8(d)(1), we provide the public and
other Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on new,
proposed, revised, and continuing
collections of information. This helps us
assess the impact of our information
collection requirements and minimize
the public’s reporting burden. It also
helps the public understand our
information collection requirements and
provide the requested data in the
desired format.

A Federal Register notice with a 60-
day public comment period soliciting
comments on this collection of
information was published on
September 29, 2025 (90 FR 46629). No
comments were received.

As part of our continuing effort to
reduce paperwork and respondent
burdens, we are again soliciting
comments from the public and other
Federal agencies on the proposed ICR
that is described below. We are
especially interested in public
comments addressing the following:

(1) Whether or not the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility.

(2) The accuracy of our estimate of the
burden for this collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used.

(3) Ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(4) How the agency might minimize
the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including using appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology, e.g., permitting electronic
submission of response.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personally
identifiable information (PII) in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
PII—may be made publicly available at
any time. While you can ask us in your
comment to withhold your PII from
public review, we cannot guarantee that
we will be able to do so.

Abstract: This information is being
collected for the purposes of
understanding (1) the continued
feasibility of ShakeAlert-powered alerts
through the wireless emergency alerts
via the Integrated Public Alerts and
Warning System (IPAWS) managed by
the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, and (2) the latency of
transmissions in California, Oregon, and
Washington. This collection is critical to
determine technological latencies of
ShakeAlert notifications through
IPAWS. Better understanding is
required to know how much time
people will have to take protective
action once they receive an alert.
Further, knowledge of where the
latencies exist, and why, can help us
improve and streamline our systems.
This involves live testing of the system
with a population reporting back to us.

Title of Collection: ShakeAlert.

OMB Control Number: 1028-0132.

Form Number: None.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved OMB control
number.

Respondents/Affected Public:
Individual households.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Respondents: 1,000.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 1,000.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: 7 minutes.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 117.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Frequency of Collection: Bi-annually.

Total Estimated Annual Non-Hour
Burden Cost: None.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, nor is a person required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

James Mitchell,

Patent and Licensing Mgr., Office of Policy
and Analysis.

[FR Doc. 2025-24185 Filed 12—-30-25; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-636 and 731-
TA-1470 (Review)]

Wood Mouldings and Millwork
Products From China; Institution of
Five-Year Reviews

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives
notice that it has instituted reviews
pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, to determine whether
revocation of the countervailing and
antidumping duty orders on wood
mouldings and millwork products from
China would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury. Pursuant to the Act, interested
parties are requested to respond to this
notice by submitting the information
specified below to the Commission.
DATES: Instituted January 2, 2026. To be
assured of consideration, the deadline
for responses is February 2, 2026.
Comments on the adequacy of responses
may be filed with the Commission by
March 16, 2026.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Alexis Yim (202—708-1446), Office of
Investigations, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205—1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (https://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this proceeding may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at https://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
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